06-08-1998

100729265

BOX ASSIGNMENTS PATENT 1912-192P

87 AV

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Louis-Joseph MATHIEU and Pascal LE-HUU Applicant:

Serial No.: 09/039,245

Group:

SEAT FOR MOTION SIMULATOR AND METHOD OF MOTION For:

SIMULATION

March 16, 1998

Date: May 27, 1998

Docket No.: 1912-192P

3712

Examiner: none assign

RECORDING OF ASSIGNMENT

BOX ASSIGNMENTS

Assistant Commissioner for Patents Washington, DC 20231

Sir:

Filed:

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

Name of Conveying party(ies) (e.g. inventor(s)): 1.

Louis-Joseph MATHIEU and Pascal LE-HUU

Name and address of receiving party(ies) (e.g. assignee): 2.

CAE Electronics Ltd. 8585 Cote de Liesse, St. Laurent, Quebec, Canada H4L 4X4

06/05/1998 JSHABAZZ 00000205 09039245

01 FC:581

40.00 BP

PATENT REEL: 9208 FRAME: 0621

3.	Natu <u>X</u>		09/039,245 WAY 28
		Security Agreement Merger Change of Name Other	
	Exec	ution Date (e.g., Assignment): <u>May 3, 1998 a</u> <u>May 18, 1998</u>	nd
4.	Appl	ication number(s) or patent number(s):	
	appl	this document is being filed together with ication, the execution date(s) of the laration) is (are)	application
	Α.	Patent Application Number(s):	
		09/039,245	
	В.	Patent Number(s):	
5.		and address of party to whom correspondend ment should be mailed:	ce concerning
		Birch, Stewart, Kolasch & Birch, LLP P.O. Box 747 Falls Church, VA 22040-0747 (703) 205-8000	
6.	Tota	Total number of applications and patents involved: one (1)	
7.	<u>X</u>	The recording fee in the amount of \$_4 enclosed.	10.00 is
8.		Please charge Deposit Account No. 02-2448 of \$ A duplicate copy of the enclosed.	in the amount is request is

If necessary, the Commissioner is hereby authorized in this, concurrent, and future replies, to charge payment or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 02-2448 for any additional fees required under 37 C.F.R. §§ 1.16-1.21(h); particularly, extension of time fees.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Respectfully submitted,

BIRCH, STEWART, KOLASCH & BIRCH, LLP

Date: 5/27/98

Terry L. Clark Rég. No. 32,644

P.O. Box 747

Falls Church, VA 22040-0747 (703) 205-8000

TLC/MSR/cah

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER SHEET, ATTACHMENTS, AND DOCUMENT: seven (7)

Rev. 12/9/97 J:\ASIGNREC.21

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION UNIVERSAL

WHEREAS, I/We, Louis-Joseph MATHIEU and Pascal LE-HUU whose full post office address(es) is/are 2990 Edouard Montpetit, App. 4, Montreal, Quebec, CANADA H3T 1J7; and 224 Place des Iles, Rimouski, Quebec, CANADA G5L 9B4 have invented certain improvements in SEAT FOR MOTION SIMULATOR AND METHOD OF MOTION SIMULATION and described in a patent application filed in the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on March 16, 1998 under Serial Number 09/039,245 and:

WHEREAS <u>CAE Electronics Ltd.</u> whose full post office address is <u>8585 Côte de Liesse</u>, <u>St. Laurent</u>, <u>Quebec</u>, <u>Canada H4L 4X4</u> (hereinafter referred to as the assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and in and to any and all patents to be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We have and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said invention or inventions, in any country; and I/We hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee.

I/We further agree without any payment by said assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention or inventions, including evidence for interference purposes or for other

proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon my/our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns.

Le(s) soussigné(s) désire(nt) que la présente cession soit en anglais. The undersigned request(s) that the present assignment be in English.

English.	
IN WITNESS hand(s) and seal this	WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set my/our 3 rd day of MAY 1998.
Witness	Louis-Joseph MATHIEU
	Pascal LE-HUU
Witness	

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION UNIVERSAL

WHEREAS, I/We, Louis-Joseph MATHIEU and Pascal LE-HUU whose full post office address(es) is/are 2990 Edouard Montpetit, App. 4, Montreal, Quebec, CANADA H3T 1J7; and 224 Place des Iles, Rimouski, Quebec, CANADA G5L 9B4 have invented certain improvements in SEAT FOR MOTION SIMULATOR AND METHOD OF MOTION SIMULATION and described in a patent application filed in the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on March 16, 1998 under Serial Number 09/039,245 and:

WHEREAS <u>CAE Electronics Ltd.</u> whose full post office address is <u>8585 Côte de Liesse</u>, <u>St. Laurent</u>, <u>Quebec</u>, <u>Canada H4L 4X4</u> (hereinafter referred to as the assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and in and to any and all patents to be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We have and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said invention or inventions, in any country; and I/We hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee.

I/We further agree without any payment by said assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention or inventions, including evidence for interference purposes or for other

PATENT REEL: 9208 FRAME: 0626 proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon my/our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns.

Le(s) soussigné(s) désire(nt) que la présente cession soit en anglais. The undersigned request(s) that the present assignment be in English.

IN WITNESS WI hand(s) and seal this // STL	HEREOF, I/We have hereunto set my/our day of May 1998.
	Louis-Joseph MATHIEU
Witness	Y Pascal Killer
	Pascal LE-HUU
Witness	